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TRANSFER ARTICULATION
Sam Houston State University offers a number of programs designed to help college transfer students meet their educational goals, maximizing
transfer credits while simultaneously minimizing the cost and time required to attain both the associate and baccalaureate degrees.  These programs
include Online Articulation (this page), Joint Admissions, Reverse Transfer, and Cooperative Advising.  Exciting additional opportunities exist for high
school students enrolled in Dual Credit, AP, Early College, or just taking college credits while still in high school.  High school students should consider
utilizing Time Compressed Degree Plans which incorporate Online Articulation, Joint Admissions, Reverse Transfer, and Cooperative Advising to meet
educational objectives. (http://www.shsu.edu/admissions/transfer/time-compressed)

You will find the application for Joint Admissions with Sam Houston State University on this page.  Ideally you should not apply until you have
achieved at least 12 hours of academic credits towards the baccalaureate degree of your choice as indicated by Online Articulation.  Statistically,
transfers in excess of 35 hours are more than twice as like to complete the bachelor degree as those with 15 hours or less.  The Online Articulation
material may then be used as a guide in conjunction with Joint Admissions to accumulate up to 66 hours of college transfer credits to SHSU with no
loss of transfer credits.  Acceptance into Joint Admissions is based on your college transcript and the completion of the application forms as directed.
  The minimum GPA for admission is 2.5 for 17 or fewer academic hours and 2.0 for more than 17 hours.

A student wishing to apply as a Joint applicant should complete the Transient Student application at applytexas.org (https://www.applytexas.org/
adappc/gen/c_start.WBX) and answer the custom questions (http://shsu.edu/admissions/forms/SHSU+Apply+Texas+Custom+Questions.pdf)
accordingly.

|Joint Admissions Homepage (http://www.shsu.edu/joint)

• Agricultural Business Program (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/agricultural-business)
• Agricultural Communications (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/agricultural-communications) 
• Agricultural Education (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/agricultural-education) 
• Agricultural Engineering Technology  (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/agricultural-engineering-technology)
• Animal Science  (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/animal-science)
• Art (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/art)
• Bachelor of Applied Arts and Sciences (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/applied-arts)
• Biology (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/biology)
• Business Degree (Accounting, Management, etc.) (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/business)
• Chemistry (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/chemistry)
• Communication Studies (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/communication-studies)
• Computer Science (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/computer-science)
• Construction Management (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/construction-management)
• Criminal Justice (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/criminal-justice)
• Dance (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/dance)
• Design and Development Program (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/design-and-development)
• Electronics and Computer Engineering Program (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/electronics-and-computer-

engineering)
• Engineering Technology (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/engineering-technology)
• Education
• English (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/english)
• Family and Consumer Sciences (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation-family-and-consumer-science) 
• Fashion Merchandising  (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation-fashion-merchandising)
• Food Science and Nutrition (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation-food-science-and-nutrition)
• Food Service Management  (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation-food-service-management)
• Forensic Chemistry (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/forensic-chemistry)
• Geography (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/geography) 
• Geology (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/geology)
• Health (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/health)
• History (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/history)
• Honors Program
• Industrial Education Program (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/industrial-education)
• Interdisciplinary Agriculture Program (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/interdisciplinary-agriculture)
• Interior Design  (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation-interior-design)
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• Kinesiology (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/kinesiology)
• Mass Communication (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/mass-communication)
• Mathematics (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/mathematics)
• Military Science (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/military-science)
• Music (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/music)
• Philosophy (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/philosophy)
• Physics (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/physics)
• Plant and Soil Sciences Program (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/plant-and-soil)
• Political Science (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/political-science)
• Psychology (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/psychology)
• School of Nursing
• Sociology (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/sociology)
• Spanish (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/spanish)
• Theatre (catalog.shsu.edu/archives/2019-2020/transfer-articulation/theatre)

In general, transfer students are eligible for most scholarships at Sam Houston State University. General scholarship information and applications
forms may be obtained here. (https://www.shsu.edu/~fao_www/scholarships)

The Carnegie Commission on Higher Education (http://www.carnegiefoundation.org/publications) has ranked Sam Houston State University a
"Doctoral Research University." This classification distinguishes the university by placing it in the top 7 percent of all 4,391 ranked private and public
institutions of higher education in the United States.

Interested in another degree? We have 79 undergraduate degree programs (https://www.shsu.edu/catalog/degrees.html). Check our Transfer
Equivalency Guide (https://samweb.shsu.edu/regr27wp) to see which of your Alamo College classes equal the ones here at SHSU.

Transfer courses specific to the university major that you have selected appear in the section above. Transfer students are encouraged to maximize
transfer courses required for their major as described above in addition to core courses at the transfer institution. Most university majors were meant
to be taken over a 4 year period. Completion of freshman and sophomore level courses in the major with appropriate core courses helps transfer
students to graduate in the minimum amount of time at minimum cost.

As a final note, transfer students completing "residence requirements" at state supported Texas colleges are typically eligible to receive the associate
degree by a process known as "reverse transfer" after having accumulated 60 (to 62) or more combined college transfer and SHSU hours. Reverse
transfer allows students to count SHSU courses to the bachelor degree as well as apply the hours to the associate degree. The residency requirement
for most colleges is 15 to 16 hours with a few colleges requiring 24 hours. SHSU enthusiastically supports associate degrees via reverse transfer with
all state supported colleges

In general, Bachelor of Arts degrees have a foreign language requirement. Most Bachelor of Science degrees require additional mathematics and lab
science requirements. Refer to the university catalog under which you plan to file for graduation for your specific degree requirements.

Most degrees require a minimum of 120 hours with 42 advanced hours (3000-level and 4000-level courses); however, some degrees require additional
hours. All students are required to complete at least six writing-enhanced courses accumulating a minimum of 18 semester hours towards degree
completion. Six of the hours must come from the student’s major field of study. SHSU students who have accumulated more than 60 hours may be
blocked from enrolling in upper division courses until they have completed their math, English composition, and 4 to 8 hours of lab science.

In general, the Bachelor of Arts degree requires 8 hours of lab science and the Bachelor of Science degree requires 16 hours of lab science. Many
majors require specific math and science courses from the core to apply for graduation. Applicants for the Bachelor of Arts degree should consult
their major department web page or catalog for foreign language requirements. Many colleges including Business and Education have additional
prerequisites for registration in upper-level (junior/senior) classes, including GPA restrictions and completion of lower-level (freshman/sophomore)
course work.

In general,it is not advantageous for the transfer students to simply take courses that transfer. The most desirable goal is typically to only select
courses from the core and major lower-level (first two university years), which not only transfer but satisfy degree requirements for graduation in the
major to which you aspire.

Students are encouraged to select the university catalog offering them the most advantages with respect to degree completion. The respective
university and/or college catalog selected for graduation determines final degree requirements.


